

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THE STATE OF OHIO ex rel.	:	
JAMES PALM., et al	:	
	:	
	:	
Relators,	:	Case No. 2021-0960
v.	:	
	:	
JEFF MCCLAIN	:	Original Action in Mandamus
TAX COMMISSIONER, et. al	:	
	:	
Respondents	:	

**RELATORS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
RESPONDENT JEFF MCCLAIN'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

DANA A. GOLDSTEIN (0032599)*
*Counsel of Record
CLINTON HOUSEHOLDER (0096871)
MELINDA SMITH YEARGIN (0071111)
Community Legal Aid
50 S. Main St., Suite 800
Akron, OH 44308
Ph.: 330-983-2614
Fax: 330-535-0728
Email: dgoldstein@communitylegalaid.org
chouseholder@communitylegalaid.org
myeargin@communitylegalaid.org

*Attorneys for Relators
James Palm and Sara Pearson*

Dave Yost
Ohio Attorney General

CHRISTINE MESIROW (0015590)*
*Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General
Taxation Section
30 E. Broad Street, 15th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614-995-3753 | Fax: 866-459-6679
Christine.Mesirow@OhioAGO.gov
Counsel for Respondent
Ohio Tax Commissioner Jeff McClain

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION-----	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS-----	2
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT-----	5
A. Standard of Review-----	5
B. Relators Have Sufficiently Pled Each Element of Mandamus.-----	6
1. Relators have a clear legal right to the requested relief.-----	10
2. Respondent McClain has clear legal duties to work with the Treasurer to jointly adopt policies and procedures to ensure that individual taxpayers’ accounts are promptly credited as payments are received per R.C. 5703.058, and to review the accounts and notify taxpayers when they may be owed a refund based on their credit account balance per R.C. 5703.77. ----	13
3. There is no adequate remedy available to the Relators in the ordinary course of law. -----	16
a) <i>A Petition for Reassessment with Subsequent Appeal is not an Adequate Remedy at Law for Relators.</i> -----	16
b) <i>The Respondents’ Tipped Their Hand in their Motion to Dismiss by Demonstrating the Futility of “Available” Administrative Remedies.</i> -----	20
c) <i>There is No Administrative Remedy Available to Relators to Contest the Tax Commissioner and Treasurer’s Lack of Policies to Credit Individual Employee Tax Accounts.</i> -----	21
d) <i>Respondent’s Logic Demonstrates Why No Petition for Reassessment or Appeal Could Afford Relators “Speedy” Relief.</i> -----	23
e) <i>Relators have Gone Above and Beyond to Attempt to Address the Policy Problem, but their Attempts have Gone Unanswered.</i> -----	25
C. The BTA Does Not Have Exclusive Jurisdiction Over All Cases Against the Tax Commissioner-----	25
IV. CONCLUSION-----	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Baillargeon et al. vs. McClain, et al.</i> , BTA No. 2021-310, 2021 WL 2930322 (July 6, 2021) -----	18, 24
<i>Belgrade Gardens v. Kosydar</i> , 38 Ohio St.2d 135, 311 N.E.2d 1, 6 (1974) -----	17
<i>Federated Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Lindley</i> , 5 Ohio St.3d 213, 450 N.E.2d 687 (1983)-----	17
<i>Hakim v. Kosydar</i> , 49 Ohio St.2d 161 (1977)-----	27
<i>Hatchadorian v. Lindley</i> , 21 Ohio St.3d 66, 488 N.E.2d 145 (1986)-----	17
<i>HIN, L.L.C. v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Revision</i> , 124 Ohio St.3d 481, 2010-Ohio-687, 923 N.E.2d 1144 (2010)-----	11
<i>McCoy vs. Zaino</i> , BTA No. 2003-A-371, 2003 WL 21998392 (Aug. 15, 2003) -----	17, 18
<i>NCS Healthcare, Inc. v. Candlewood Partners, L.L.C.</i> , 160 Ohio App.3d 421, 2005-Ohio-1669, 827 N.E.2d 797 (8th Dist.)-----	5
<i>Rockies Express Pipeline, L.L.C. v. McClain</i> , 159 Ohio St.3d 302, 2020-Ohio-410, 150 N.E.3d 895 (2020)-----	11
<i>State ex rel. Adams v. Winkler</i> , 166 Ohio St.3d 412, 2022-Ohio-271, 186 N.E.3d 796 -----	6
<i>State ex rel. Board of County Com'rs of Lucas County v. Austin</i> , 158 Ohio St. 476, 110 N.E.2d 134 (1953)-----	20, 21
<i>State ex rel. Boggs v. Springfield Local School Dist. Bd. of Edn.</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 558, 2001-Ohio-1608, 757 N.E.2d 339 (2001)-----	12
<i>State ex rel. Corrigan v. Voinovich</i> , 41 Ohio St.2d 157, 324 N.E.2d 285 (1975) -----	24
<i>State ex rel. Fuqua v. Alexander</i> , 79 Ohio St.3d 206, 680 N.E.2d 985 (1997) -----	5
<i>State ex rel. Geauga Cty. Comm. v. Court of Appeals for Geauga Cty</i> , 1 Ohio St.3d 110, 438 N.E.2d 428 (1982)-----	25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Iris Sales v. Voinovich</i> , 43 Ohio App.2d 18 (8th Dist.1975) -----	27
<i>State ex rel. Liberty Mills, Inc. v. Locker</i> , 22 Ohio St.3d 102, 488 N.E.2d 883 (1986) -----	16
<i>State ex rel. N. Main St. Coalition v. Webb</i> , 106 Ohio St.3d 437, 2005-Ohio-5009, 835 N.E.2d 1222 -----	16, 23

Cases	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Ohio State Racing Com'n v. Walton</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 246, 525 N.E.2d 756 (1988) -----	16
<i>State ex rel. Paul Stutler, Inc. v. Yacobucci</i> , 108 Ohio App. 41, 160 N.E.2d 300 (9th Dist.1958) -----	22
<i>State ex rel. Russell v. Thornton</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 409, 2006-Ohio-5858, 856 N.E.2d 966 -----	5, 11
<i>State ex rel. Washington, v. D'apolito, Judge</i> , 156 Ohio St.3d 77, 2018-Ohio-5135 -----	5
<i>State ex rel. Emmich, v. Indus. Comm.</i> , 148 Ohio St. 658, 76 N.E.2d 710 (1947) -----	16
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 111 Ohio St.3d 246, 257, 855 N.E.2d 1188 (2006) -----	26, 27
<i>State v. Faggs</i> , 159 Ohio St.3d 420, 2020-Ohio-523, 151 N.E.3d 593 (2020)-----	10
<i>Westbrook v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 37 Ohio St.3d 166 (1988) -----	27
<i>Withintime, Inc. v. Cuyahoga Cty. Fiscal Officer</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 103482, 2016-Ohio-2944 -----	28
<i>Zupancic v. Wilkins</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 08AP-472, 2009-Ohio-3688 -----	27

Statutes	Page(s)
26 C.F.R. 1.31-1(a)-----	7
26 U.S.C. § 31(a)(1) -----	7
OAC 5703-7-19-----	6, 7, 10
R.C. 1.47-----	12
R.C. 113.061 -----	6, 7, 10
R.C. 113.067 -----	6, 10
R.C. 131.02-----	6, 10
R.C. 2723.01 -----	27
R.C. 3517.151(A) -----	26
R.C. 5703.02(A)(5) -----	22
R.C. 5703.058-----	passim
R.C. 5703.77 -----	passim
R.C. 5703.77(A)(1) -----	9, 12
R.C. 5703.77(A)(2) -----	10
R.C. 5703.77(A)(3)-----	8
R.C. 5703.77(B) -----	8, 9, 12, 15
R.C. 5717.02 -----	16, 26
R.C. 5747.02 -----	6, 10, 11, 12, 15

Statutes	Page(s)
R.C. 5747.06(A) -----	6
R.C. 5747.07 -----	7
R.C. 5747.07(F) -----	6, 15
R.C. 5747.13(A) -----	8, 15
R.C. 5749.08 -----	7
R.C. Chapter 2723 -----	22
R.C. Chapter 5715 -----	27, 28
R.C. Chapter 5717 -----	27, 28

Other Authorities	Page(s)
Civ.R. 12(B)(6) -----	5
Legislative Service Commission, Fiscal Note & Local Impact Statement. Am.Sub.S.B. No. 263 -----	3
<i>Merriam-Webster Online</i> , available at https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/supplement (accessed June 2, 2022) -----	14
Ohio Constitution. Article IV, Section 2(B)(1)(b) -----	28
